© 2012 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation 1 FEB-L042_FLS3247N •  Rev. 1.0.0
User Guide for
FEB-L042
Evaluation Board
Universal Input 10W LED Driver
Featured Fairchild Product:
FLS3247N
Direct questions or comments

VOUT.MAX 28V Maximum Output Voltage
VOUT.NOMINAL 25V Rated Output Voltage
Current
IOUT.NOMINAL 400mA Rated Output Current
CC Deviation
< ±2.85% Line Input Voltage Change: 90~265VAC
< ±2.85% Output Voltage Change: 11~28V
Efficiency
Eff90VAC 84.27% Efficiency at 90VAC Line  Voltage
Eff120VAC 86.29% Efficiency at 120VAC Line Input Voltage
Eff140VAC 86.74% Efficiency at 140VAC Line Input Voltage
Eff180VAC 86.83% Efficiency at 180VAC Line Input Voltage
Eff230VAC 86.16% Efficiency at 230VAC Line Input Voltage
Eff265VAC 85.41% Efficiency at 265VAC Line Input Voltage
PF/THD
PF/THD90VAC 0.98 / 13.87% PF/THD at 90VAC Line Input Voltage
PF/THD120VAC 0.98 / 12.53% PF/THD at 120VAC Line Input Voltage
PF/THD140VAC 0.97 / 13.58% PF/THD at 140VAC Line Input Voltage
PF/THD180VAC 0.96 / 13.85% PF/THD at 180VAC Line Input Voltage
PF/THD230VAC 0.93 / 16.88% PF/THD at 230VAC Line Input Voltage
PF/THD265VAC 0.91 / 18.60% PF/THD at 265VAC Line Input Voltage
Temperature
FLS3217N TFLS3217N 57.4ºC Main Controller Temperature
Rectifier TRectifier 57.8ºC Secondary Diode Temperature
© 2012 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation 6 FEB-L042_FLS3247N •  Rev. 1.0.0

Samyoung
6 C1 MPE 630V473K 1 47nF / 630V, Film Capacitor Sungho
7 C2 KMG 22µF / 35V 1 22µF / 35V, Electrolytic Capacitor Samyoung
8 C3 C0805C104K3RACTU 1 0.1µF / 25V, SMD Capacitor 2012 Kemet
9 C4 C0805C200M3GACTU 1 20pF / 25V, SMD Capacitor 2012 Kemet
10 C5 C1206C205K3PACTU 1 2µF / 25V, SMD Capacitor 2012 Kemet
11 DS1, D1 RS1M 2 1A / 1000V, Diode
Fairchild
Semiconductor
12 DO1 ES3D 1 3A / 200V, Fast Rectifier
Fairchild
Semiconductor
13 F1 SS-5-1A 1 1A / 250V, Fuse Bussmann
14 LF1 R06103KT00 1 10mH, 8Ø Filter Inductor Bosung
15 MOV1 SVC 471D07 1 Varistor Samwha
16 RS1, RS2 RC1206JR-07200KL 2 200kΩ, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
17 RCS1 RC1206JR-071R5L 1 1.2Ω, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
18 RCS2 RC1206JR-071R2L 1 1.5Ω, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
19 RO1 RC1206JR-0720KL 1 20kΩ, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
20 R1, R2, R3 RC1206JR-0762KL 3 62kΩ, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
21 R4 RC1206JR-07150KL 1 150kΩ, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
22 R5 RC1206JR-0724KL 1 24kΩ, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
23 R6 RC1206JR-0720RL 1 20Ω, SMD Resistor 3216 Yageo
24 T1 RM6 1 Transformer TDK
25 U1 FLS3247N 1 Main Controller
Fairchild
Semiconductor